recognized. The Company also reclassed certain prepaid software royalty fees related third-party development
arrangements from prepaid expenses and other current assets to research and development expense. In addition,
the Company has adjusted its allowance for doubtful accounts, which is included in general and administrative
expenses, to reflect its actual historical experience. Consequently, the financial statement schedule listed in
Schedule II contained herein has been restated. Finally, the Company has also recorded certain adjustments for
previously unrecorded immaterial errors related to certain operating expense estimates and accruals.

 81

 MATRIXONE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (continued)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Consolidated Statements of Operations

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years ended July 3, 2004 and June 28, 2003:

 Year Ended
 July 3,

2004
July 3,
2004

June 28,
2003

June 28,
2003

 (As Reported) (As Restated) (As Reported) (As Restated)
Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:
Revenues:
 Software license ..... $  37,983 $  38,747 $  41,079 $  38,006
 Service.....   71,100   70,830   68,329   67,015
  Total revenues.....   109,083   109,577   109,408   105,021
Cost of revenues:
 Software license .....   6,290   3,223   5,422   3,363
 Service.....   46,760   46,218   46,539   46,467
  Total cost of revenues.....   53,050   49,441   51,961   49,830
  Gross profit .....   56,033   60,136   57,447   55,191
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing .....   36,951   36,621   41,589   41,530
 Research and development.....   22,889   23,028   25,049   26,377
 General and administrative .....   9,621   10,256   10,452   10,485
 Stock-based compensation .....   567   567   3,195   3,195
 Restructuring charges.....   1,751   1,751   3,423   3,423
 Asset impairment and disposal charges .....   1,680   1,680   —   —
  Total operating expenses .....   73,459   73,903   83,708   85,010
  Loss from operations .....   (17,426)   (13,767)   (26,261)   (29,819)
Other income, net .....   1,399   1,393   1,922   1,908
Provision for income taxes .....   182   32   141   291
Net loss ..... $  (16,209) $  (12,406) $  (24,480) $  (28,202)
Basic net loss per share:
 Net loss..... $  (0.33) $  (0.26) $  (0.52) $  (0.59)
 Shares used in computation.....   48,411   48,411   47,489   47,489
Diluted net loss per share:
 Net loss..... $  (0.33) $  (0.26) $  (0.52) $  (0.59)
 Shares used in computation.....   48,411   48,411   47,489   47,489

 82

MATRIXONE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (continued)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following is a summary of the impact of the adjustments on the Company’s previously reported

consolidated balance sheet as of July 3, 2004.

 July 3,
2004

 July 3,
2004

 As Reported  As Restated
ASSETS

Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents ..... $  118,414 $  118,414
 Accounts receivable, net.....   25,274   25,862

[…]

• Reconciliation of the individual asset returns with the weighted average cost of capital.

An after-tax discount rate of 18%, based on Centor’s weighted average cost of capital, was utilized to

discount the net cash flows of customer contracts and related customer relationships to its present value. The
weighted average cost of capital reflected the anticipated market acceptance and penetration of Centor’s products,
market growth rates and risks related to potential changes in future target markets. Customer contracts and related
customer relationships represent the value assigned to Centor’s installed base of customers based on various
assumptions such as probability of additional revenue transactions with these existing customers and the
percentage retention of these customers.

 90

MATRIXONE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (continued)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The operations of Centor are not material to those of the Company, and accordingly the Company has not

provided unaudited pro forma financial information presenting the combined results of Centor and the Company.

Note 6.  Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, Net

Other intangible assets, net were comprised of the following as of July 2, 2005:

Identified Intangible Asset

Useful Life

in Years

 Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Developed technology
 Core technology .....   7 $  3,780 $  (495) $  3,285
 Application technology – DesignSync .....   4   710   (163)   547
 Application technology – ProjectSync .....   3   240   (73)   167
 Total developed technology .....   4,730   (731)   3,999
Customer contracts and related customer

relationships - Synchronicity..... 

  10

  3,600

  (330)

  3,270

Customer contracts and related customer
relationships - Centor ..... 

  5

  210

  (26)

  184

Trademarks and trade names .....   4   250   (58)   192
   4,060   (414)   3,646
 Total .....  $  8,790 $  (1,145) $  7,645

For fiscal 2005, amortization expense related to identified intangible assets was $1,145 of which $731 was
related to developed technology and included in cost of revenues and $414 was related to customer contracts and
related customer relationships and trademarks and trade names and included in operating expenses.

The following is the estimated future amortization expense related to other intangible assets as of July 2,
2005:

Fiscal Year
2006 .....  $  1,262
2007 .....   1,262